

No. 19-6636

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CAMERON PAUL CROCKETT,
Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE,
Respondent - Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Nicolas Sansone
Supervising Attorney

Hassan Ahmad
Meredith Manuel
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
ns1218@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant
Cameron Paul Crockett*

November 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Trial Evidence	4
A. The Party	5
B. The Accident	7
C. The Hospital	12
D. The Investigation	14
II. Sentencing, New Trial Motion, and Direct Appeal	15
III. State Post-Conviction Relief	18
IV. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. Expert testimony of a belted driver, along with ample trial evidence that Mr. Crockett was found unbelted in the backseat, would have made it reasonably likely that at least one juror would have doubted Mr. Crockett was the driver.	28
A. Contrary to the district court’s suggestion that there was overwhelming evidence against Mr. Crockett, the Commonwealth’s circumstantial case against him was replete with doubt.	29

II.	Because the Supreme Court of Virginia’s decision both unreasonably misconstrued the Pape Report and unreasonably failed to apply <i>Strickland</i> ’s totality-of-the-evidence analysis, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) imposes no bar to habeas relief.	39
A.	The Supreme Court of Virginia unreasonably applied <i>Strickland</i> by failing to conduct a totality-of-the-evidence prejudice analysis.....	40
B.	The Supreme Court of Virginia’s decision extracted one word of the Pape Report and decontextualized it, discounting the expert’s confidence in his exculpatory conclusion and unreasonably determining the facts of Mr. Crockett’s case.....	44
III.	In the alternative, this Court should remand for an evidentiary hearing so the district court can supplement the record in assessing the prejudicial effect of trial counsel’s failure to investigate the seat belt mechanism.	47
CONCLUSION		53
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT		54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	48
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	46
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	36, 41, 42, 43
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Grueninger v. Dir., Va. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Hope v. Cartledge</i> , 857 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2017).....	28, 36
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990)	51
<i>Leonard v. Hammond</i> , 804 F.2d 838 (4th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	45
<i>Moore v. Hardee</i> , 723 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Nields v. Bradshaw</i> , 482 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	43
<i>Schriro v. Landringan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	47
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20, 28, 41
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Williams v. Brown</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	46

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 passim

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 606 38

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. I, § 8..... 28
